

No. 17A790

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,

Applicants,

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF, MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 1/2 BY 11 INCH PAPER, AMICUS
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
STAY FOR THE SECRETARIES OF STATE OF THE STATES
OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MISSOURI, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND WEST VIRGINIA**

CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL

Counsel of Record

MARGUERITE MARY LEONI

NIELSEN MERKSAMER

PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP

2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250

San Rafael, California 94901

(415) 389-6800

cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com

mleoni@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF 1

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8½ X 11 INCH PAPER..... 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. LAST-MINUTE REMEDIAL ORDERS, LIKE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ADOPTION OF NEW HOUSE AND SENATE DISTRICTS IN THIS CASE, THREATEN THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF ELECTIONS AND RISK SIGNIFICANT CONFUSION TO VOTERS, CANDIDATES, AND ELECTIONS OFFICIALS 7

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REMEDIAL APPROACH GIVES INSUFFICIENT RESPECT TO STATES’ INTEREST IN STRUCTURING THEIR OWN ELECTORAL SYSTEMS..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 394 (C.D. Ill. 1987)	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1991)	17
<i>Cardona v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 837 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)	10, 16
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12945 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2018)	6, 14, 15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	14
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971)	9
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	17
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967) (per curiam)	10
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 390 U.S. 939 (1968)	10
<i>Kostick v. Nago</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Haw. 2012)	11, 18
<i>LULAC v. City of Boerne</i> , 675 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Martin v. Bush</i> , 376 U.S. 222 (1964)	10

<i>Md. Citizens for Representative General Assembly v. Governor of Md.</i> , 429 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>No. Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (U.S. 2017).....	16
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	8, 13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 57 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Upper San Gabriel Valley Mun. Water Dist.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13353 (C.D. Cal. Sept 8, 2000).....	14
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	9
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969)	9
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 396 U.S. 1055 (1970)	9
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 396 U.S. 1064 (1970)	9
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	18
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	18
<i>Wright v. Williams</i> , 720 So. 2d 763 (La. Ct. App. 1998)	12

STATUTES

Help America Vote Act, 52 U.S.C. 20901-21145	12
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20311	12
